
 MEETING REPORT 
 
 
DATE:   May 25, 2010 
 
TIME:   11:00 a.m. to 12:00 Noon 
 
PLACE:  Hilton Garden Inn – Denver Downtown 
   1400 Welton Street 
   Denver, CO  80202 
      
 
PURPOSE:  This meeting was held at the request of NCA Nuclear, Inc. (NCA) to 

introduce the company to U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission staff and 
to discuss the proposed Reno Creek in situ recovery (ISR) project in the 
State of Wyoming (see Attachment 1).  

 
ATTENDEES:    
 
See Attached Attendees List (Attachment 2). 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
NCA submitted a Letter of Intent to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission staff on May 26, 
2010, which supplemented its original letter of April 9, 2010.  This letter notified the NRC staff 
that it intends to submit an application to operate an ISR at the Reno Creek site in Campbell 
County, Wyoming, by the end of 2011.  The letter also informed the staff that the licensee and 
operator would be AUC LLC (AUC).  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
NRC staff read the opening statement for the meeting and NCA proceeded to present its slide 
presentation of the project.  Slides presented at this meeting are included as Attachment 3.  
NCA’s presentation focused on the following topics: 
 

• Introduction to AUC LLC 
• Project overview 
• General environmental baseline plans and schedule 
• Conceptual geologic model 
• Conceptual hydrologic model and pumping test 
• Underground injection permitting status 
• Proposed water quality sampling alternative 
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After the slide presentation, NRC staff reviewed the licensing process with NCA and 
emphasized the need to discuss particular subjects during future meetings.  After NRC staff’s 
discussion, the meeting was opened for questions. 
 
 
ACTIONS: 
 
None 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
1. Agenda 
2. List of Attendees 
3. Presentation 
 
 



ATTACHMENT 1 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
Side Bar Meeting with NCA Nuclear 

 May 25, 2010 
11:00 a.m.-12:00 p.m. 

Hilton Garden Inn – Denver Downtown  
 

 
 
MEETING PURPOSE: To discuss NCA Nuclear, Inc.’s Proposed Reno Creek ISR Uranium 

Project in the State of Wyoming. 
 
 
MEETING PROCESS: 
 
 
   

Time Topic Lead 

11:00 am  Introductions  All  

 Discussion and Presentation  NCA Nuclear  

 NRC Comments  NRC  

11:55 am.  Closing Remarks  All  

 
 

  

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   



 ATTACHMENT 2 
MEETING ATTENDEES 

   
 
Date: May 25, 2010, Hilton Garden Inn 
 11:00 am to 12:00 pm 

 
Topic:   NCA Nuclear, Inc., Reno Creek In Situ Recovery Facility 

 NAME  AFFILIATION  E-MAIL 

Stephen J. Cohen USNRC sjc7@nrc.gov 

Chris Puglsey Thompson & Simmons cpugsley@athompsonlaw.com  

Anthony J. Thompson Thompson & Simmons ajthompson@athompsonlaw.com  

Kenneth R. Schlieper Petrotek kschlieper@petrotek.com 

Jack Fritz WWC Engineering jfritz@wwcengineering.com 

Wade Filkins WWC Engineering wfilkins@wwcengineering.com 

Ben Schiffer WWC Engineering bschiffer@@wwcengineering.com 

Doug Graves TREC dgraves@treccorp.com 

George Hartman Uranerz Hart20@juno.com 

Richard Chang USNRC richard.chang@nrc.gov 

Glenn Mooney Wyoming DEQ gmooney@wyo.gov 

Mark Rogaczewski Wyoming DEQ mrogac@wyo.gov 

Philip N. Cavendor NCA Nuclear, Inc. pcavendor@bayswateruranium.com 

Keith McConnell USNRC keith.mcconnell@nrc.gov 

Bill von Till USNRC bill.vontill@nrc.gov 

John Hull USNRC John.hull@nrc.gov 

Elise Striz USNRC Elise.striz@nrc.gov  

Jack E. Whitten USNRC Jack.whitten@nrc.gov 

Linda M. Gersey USNRC Linda.gersey@nrc.gov 

Tracey Stokes USNRC Tracey.stokes@nrc.gov 

Leland Huffman NCA Nuclear, Inc. lhuffman@bayswateruranium.com 

Dan Dowers NCA Nuclear, Inc. ddowers@bayswateruranium.com 

Jim Viellenave NCA Nuclear, Inc. jviellenave@bayswateruranium.com 

 


